

No. 14-2357

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

ANTHONY MCKAY WHYTE,  
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE  
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF  
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,  
BOSTON COLLEGE POST-DEPORTATION HUMAN RIGHTS  
PROJECT, MASSACHUSETTS LAW REFORM INSTITUTE, AND  
POLITICAL ASYLUM/IMMIGRATION REPRESENTATION PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

Sejal Zota  
National Immigration Project of the  
National Lawyers Guild  
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 227-9727 ext. 108  
sejal@nipnl.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>FAMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    CONNECTICUT ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE IS NOT A CRIME OF VIOLENCE UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	4
A. Connecticut Assault In The Third Degree Is Not A Crime Of Violence Under 18 U.S.C. § 16(a) Because It Does Not Contain the Element of “Use of Force”.....	5
1. Connecticut assault in the third degree lacks the requisite element of “use of force.”.....	5
2. <i>Matter of Martin</i> erroneously construes 18 U.S.C. § 16 (a) and conflicts with subsequent Supreme Court precedent.....	11
B. Connecticut Assault In The Third Degree Is Not A Crime Of Violence Under 18 U.S.C. § 16(a) Because It Does Not Require “Violent” Physical Force. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	7
<i>Brooks v. Holder</i> , 621 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2nd Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Tanzella</i> , 628 A.2d 973 (Conn. 1993) .....	9, 15
<i>Covarrubias Teposte v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Dale v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Dept. of Housing &amp; Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	11
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) .....	3, 5, 7
<i>Fish v. United States</i> , 758 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	5, 6, 12
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	6, 16, 17
<i>Francis v. Reno</i> , 269 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) .....	9, 10, 19
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	18
<i>Jean-Louis v. Attorney General</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaufmann v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012) .....	13

<i>Lecky v. Holder</i> , 723 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	2, 7, 12
<i>Matter of Chairez-Castrejon</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 478 (BIA 2015) .....	7
<i>Matter of Martin</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 491 (BIA 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Velasquez</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 278 (BIA 2010) .....	2, 7, 18
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Oyebanji v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Ramos v. Attorney General</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999) .....	7
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 459 A.2d 1086 (Me. 1983) .....	15
<i>State v. Nunes</i> , 800 A.2d 1160 (Conn. 2002) .....	10
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 958 A.2d 1249 (Conn. App. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Andino-Ortega</i> , 608 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States. v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014) .....	2, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	19
<i>United States v. Nason</i> , 269 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Torres-Miguel</i> , 701 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Villegas-Hernandez</i> , 468 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2006).....	9

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(43)(F).....1, 16

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(43)(M).....13

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A).....19

18 U.S.C. § 16(a) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....14, 17

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i) ..... 17

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-61(a)(1).....*passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §53a-5.....8, 17

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17–A, § 207(1).....14

**Other Authorities**

Criminal Jury Instructions for the State of Connecticut Judicial Branch,  
§ 6.1-13 Assault in the Third Degree (Physical Injury) -- § 53a-61(a)(1).....8, 18

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*,  
47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....11

Frank MacEachern, *Stamford Man Charged With Spitting At Cabbie  
During Traffic Dispute*, Stamford Daily Voice, Oct. 29, 2014.....10
